(2) Insert full
name of company

(b} Insent full
name{s) and
address(es)

Presenter’s name,
address and
reference

(1f any)

Form 4 68

The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report S. 192

Pursuant to section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

For official use

1

1

Company Number

[ 05277114

]

Name of Company

(a) KG COMPOSITES & MOULDINGS LIMITED

Limited

IF'We (b)

Michael Kiely of UHY Hacker Young LLLLP,Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More
Square, London, E1W 1YW and Peter Kubik of UHY Hacker Young LLP,

Quadrant House

4 Thomas More Square
London

E1W 1YW

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1

Signed Q/ M Date 2N .03 V2

Michael Kiely

UHY Hacker Young LLP
Quadrant House

4 Thomas More Square
London

EIW 1YW

For Official Use

Liquidation Section Posi Room

I

30/03/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

#44



KG Composites & Mouldings Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Final Report

27 March 2012

KG COMPOSITES & MOULDINGS LIMITED
- IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

FINAL REPORT
21 February 2012
CONTENTS

1 Company informaton

2 Introduction

3 Background

4 Asset realisations

5 Investigations

6 Creditors’ claims

7 Costs and expenses

8 Other information

9 Creditors’ night to request information under Rule 4.49% and their right to challenge

the Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses under Rule 4 131

i0 Conclusion
APPENDICES
1 Receipts and payments account for the period 19 November 2010 to 27 March 2012

2 Analysis of me costs for the period 19 November 2010 to 27 March 2012
3 Notice of final meetings
4 Proxy form

5 Schedule of charge out rates




KG Composttes & Mouldmgs Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Final Report

27 March 2012

COMPANY INFORMATION
REGISTERED NAME, ADDRESS AND NUMBER

KG Composites & Mouldings Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘the
Company’)

The Company’s former registered office was 9 & 10 Byford Court, Crockatt Road,
Hadleigh, Suffolk, IP7 6RD and its trading address was 10a Grange Way, Whitehall
Industral Estate, Colchester, Essex, CO2 8HF

The registered office of the Company was changed to Quadrant House, 4 Thomas
More Square, London, E1IW 1YW following the Liquidation

The Company’s registered number 1s 05277114

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report 1s to provide a final report to creditors and to put creditors
on notice of the Joint Liquidators’ intention to resign and seek their release from
office The report details the acts and dealings of the Jomnt Liquidators and 1t shouid
be read in conjunchon with previous correspondence to creditors dated 24 January

2012

BACKGROUND

Michael Kiely and Peter Kubik of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4
Thomas More Square, London, EIW 1YW were appointed Joint Liquidators of the
Company on 19 November 2010 following meetings of the members and creditors

ASSET REALISATIONS

The Jomt Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 19
November 2010 to 27 March 2012 1s attached at appendix 1

According to the Statement of Affairs lodged in these proceedings, the assets of the
Company had an estimated value of £20,000

Goodwill
Despite the goodwill of the Company having an esttmated worth of £10,000, my
agents were unable to find any parties with interest No monies were realised mn this

respect




KG Composites & Mouldings Limited
In Creditors” Voluntary Liqudation
Final Report

27 March 2012

Plant and machinery, fixtures and fittings and mouldings

The above was expected to realise £10,000 however due to the specific nature of the
equipment 1t was only possible to complete a sale for £7,000 plus VAT and a
proforma mvoice was 1ssued Of this sum, only £4,200, inclusive of VAT, has been

received

Please note the balance will be used to pay the Jomnt Liquidators” pre appointment
fee, as detailed below

Book debts

At the date of my appoimntment debtors totalling £22,578 remained outstanding, of
which £18,171 was expected to be realised. As detailed further below, Barclays Bank
Plc provided a factoring facility to the Company and were owed £17,044 at the date
of my appomntment Unfortunately, due to numerous bad debts only £4,051 was
collected and therefore no surplus was avatlable for the Liquidation

COSTS AND EXPENSES

Storage costs
The sum of £68160 has been paid to JG Collection Services in respect of the
collection, storage and future destruction of the Company’s books and records Of

this sum, £283 20 was paid since my last report

Statutory advertising
The sum of £67 50 has recently been paid to the Legal and Public Notices Advertising

Agency for placing an advert of the final meeting in the London Gazette

Creditor Gateway
The sum of £10 00 was recently paid to the Creditor Gateway for making my reports

avaifable to creditors online

Statement of Affairs fee
At the meeting of members and creditors held on 19 November 2010, a fee of £6,000

plus £1,000 disbursements plus VAT was authonsed 1n relation to work carned out by
UHY Hacker Young LLP m preparing the Company’s Statement of Affawrs and
producing the notices for the relevant meetings of members and credrtors to place the
Company mto Liquidation

Please note that the sum of £2,562 00 has been paid from asset realisations, of this sum
£26 00 was paid since my last report, and the balance remains outstanding




KG Composites & Mouldings Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Final Report

27 March 2012

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period 19 November 2010 to 27 March 2012
totals £4,794 50 representing 54.9 hours at an average hourly rate of £87 33 Due to
insufficient funds and the total sum has been written off The time costs are detailed

at appendix 2

Joint Liquidators’ disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ category 1 disbursements for the period 19 November 2010 to
27 March 2012 total £505 97 and are also detailed at appendix 2 These represent the
simple reimbursement of actual out of pocket payments made on behalf of the

assignment

The Joint Liquidators’ category 2 disbursements for the period 19 November 2010 to
27 March 2012 total £710 00 These may include an element of overhead charges in
accordance with the resolution passed by creditors at a meeting held on 19
November 2010 The basis of calculation of this category of disbursement was
disclosed to creditors prior to the resolution being passed and 1s also detailled at

appendix 2

Please note that all disbursements have been written off in full due to msufficient
funds

INVESTIGATION

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, I have
undertaken an investigation into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of 1ts
directors and submitted my return/report to the Insolvency Service on 19 May 2011

Please note that the contents of this return/report are confidential
CREDITORS

Secured creditor

Barclays Bank Plc (‘Barclays’) was granted a debenture by the Company, which
resulted 1in fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company The debenture
was created on 29 August 2007 and registered at Companies House on 11 September

2007

Barclays also hold a factoring agreement, which provides a fixed charge over the
Company’s book debts




KG Composites & Mouldings Limuted
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Final Report

27 March 2012

10.

As you are aware, at the date of my appointment, Barclays were owed £17,044 and
were successful in collecting £4,051 Due to a disputed debt Barclays had a shortfall
of £12,993

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor clamms n the sum of £13,450 29 have been received 1n respect of
employee claims for arrears of wages and holiday pay Due to msufficient funds, no
distribution will be made to preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

The trade and expense creditors, as per the Statement of Affairs totalled £525,898 50
I advise that creditor claims in the sum of £229,798 93 were submitted Due to
insufficient funds no distribution was made to any class of creditor

OTHER INFORMATION

You may be aware that prior to the Liquidation, the director of the Company
introduced an investor who withdrew £14,150 from the Company’s accounts This
was reported to the police who have recently advised that the investor was detained
and questioned

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence
of 5% n value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question} request
further details of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of
receipt of thus report Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same
time limuat

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence
of 10% n value of the creditors (including the creditor 1n question), apply to court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and the amount of
any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this report Any secured creditor may make a simular application to court within the
same time lrmat

CONCLUSION

It 1s intended that a meeting of the members be convened for 27 March 2012 at 11 00
am and 15 bemng held at the offices of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4
Thomas More Square, London, EIW 1YW to be followed by a meeting of the
creditors at 11 15 am Please note that theses meetings are purely a formahty and
there 1s no necessity to attend The only information that will be presented comprises
this report and the attachments




KG Composites & Mouldings Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Final Report

27 March 2012

If you do not wish to attend the meeting of creditors personally then the proxy form
must be returned by the date and time specified in the notice in order for your claim
to be admutted for voting purposes If you have not previously submutted a proof of
debt in these proceedings you must submut one along with the proxy form

The proxy form should nominate a proxy-holder, which may be the chairman of the
meeting, and who will vote in accordance with your mstruchions The Chairman will
etther be myself, or a manager at this office Please note that if proxies are given to
the Official Recerver they will be invahd

The meeting 1s for the purpose of the Joint Liquidators resigning from office and
seeking their release and this 1s detarled n the resolution on the proxy form If there
15 no objection to the Joint Liquudators’ resignation then the Liquidators will be
released upon giving notice of the resignation to the Registrar of Companies m
accordance with Rule 4 122(1)

Should you have any queries regarding this matter, or the contents of this report,
please do not hesitate to contact Skevi lacovou on 020 7216 4885

1 Sy

Michael Kiely
Jomt Liquidator




KG Composites & Mouldings Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 19 November 2011 to 27 March 2012

Appendix 1

SofAf As Previously 19/11/11 Total £
Reported to
27/03/12
RECEIPTS

10,000 Goodwill NIL NIL NIL
1,500 Fixtures & Fithings 59500 NIL 595 00
NIL Bank Interest Gross 048 NIL 048
NIL Rates Refund 784 62 NIL 784 62
1,000 Furniture & Equipment 42000 NIL 42000
NIL VAT Payable 70000 NIL 70000
7,500 Mouldings 2,485 00 NIL 2,485 00
20,000 4,985 10 NIL 4,985 10

PAYMENTS
Storage Costs 398 40 28320 681 60
Advertising NIL 67 50 67 50
VAT Recervable 700 00 NIL 70000
Creditor Gateway NIL 1000 1000
Statement of Affairs Fee 3,500 00 26 00 3,526 00
4,598 40 386 70 4,985 10
BALANCE 000




[T wioL
65063 ¥101
w0 apau 1od dgy (ke 200 UMO) e
W avesorg 00'ee oy iad Gy W LLahLs Y 333 peLLia )
wen Turmaapy iz R ad dgy (onpa-o) L) sapo} hakdaowyy
0001 o] o0 $E£3 70 W o gy PN e s
518 sdenwo, Saacded Jvgiom
e a3y ipurag (1 Hvak o[ 0p e d 63 81U KRN0 0 A¥YIOE Uy
0 06 puag oo xox] 130 W Jad gy AL At Jo APRI0H [ruiaj)
[401 AT ad 17 10 00 )30 F) auandap) / bvmod [ ) { Laacang
3 k]
WP A Y Miding y adi) e ey yme) g pbay avoduny 9 adi)
tanfaey SINIWISUOUSIA 40 SISATYNY t baairy 51 NIWISYNESIA 40 SISATYNY
VA Jo o umogs sa sasndy gy
LET 36 365 0007 1003 00513 [ =] 000CT Q) 4303 Ao alesany
L1 05126y 00 7 orm W oad L ipu ] 00067 @ AISAVHD INLL 1¥10L
06 K5 oLzs wo 000 o L) 410 060 SUNOH Tv.10L|
0w o0 00¢ 734 00 00T 1713 009 e 1] we 000 L] 0 we 009 00 000 oo HarW aypads sv)
an oy o 00 FOF o 000 ooe e e 000 ooo 00 1] o 00 o Lyl fuosTy YOy
NuoH LIy
Suyper)
(12 o ler os 09 L6¢ as 0 (2] 1] 1] g w00 L] o 00 o oo wo unE]) BOIpAr)
ey 00028 1] 0T0TS sy 0on wo 000 oo oo 0o oo org 000 [} oo we IO Yo LOHENiTy
Uagipary
top oo 000 o e 000 oo 000 oo 00 o o oon oy oy (1] oac ANL po wouuny
28 1e1 059 (184 00601 o1 00 oo 000 oo (L oo 000 ag [ w0 00 06 (3] ST e puy MR Apaioly
oo ooLs L1 001s oe 00 oo 00 0 g o 000 000 wo ora oa 090 00 TRy unineu) Fuunoog
25901 DO¥IZ 134 L33 ory o oo oo 00 osOL uo Ll w0 ooy 0o Ll w9 R NG
LAY i uopeRTaY
e eI Ou il DUSIL 0w [1 e 0o oo a0 oo Do ooy oo 000 oy L] wo Aunaday Aojnmg
% 13 00 22E oy [ e oag we oo e g 00 ooy wo (7] oo oo 000 RO 0 Knsrustureyy
06 005 Wil oeH oo 000 wo 00 000 ool @l 000 oo M oo 000 oo men, oy
0008 orw oLt oo Ry [18% 000 1] o we o o 000 e (1] ool 000 0o UORREHI0D, ruainaoddy
000 oo oo 00 oo 000 ooc 000 o0 oo we 0 oo L] g 200 L] dn BG sauEmmAWPY
FuquurLy 23 vogrymgupy

El 3
bl ] o) nar
Apinop Tay

ey
1ol

[~

=

j ﬁ ,.ﬁ_

3 weit] [3 =T vnat] [7 anog]
s ey salruny sopangy sawury RIR 04 O LT[R

TLOT 4316 L2 e uniaiiioddt jo 31eR) DIOT SHUIAON; 4] Wty &1903 siaH Lojeq by | 10f Jo Airunung

NOLLYQINOM AHYLNOIOA SUCLAIAI NI TLUWI SONKIINOM ANY SLUSINAD 9N

s smen 1IN




THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE OF FINAL MEETINGS

Company Name: KG Composites & Mouldings Limited

Company Number: 05277114

Registered Office: Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London, E1IW 1YW

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a final meeting of the members of KG Composites &
Mouldings Limited will be held at 11:00 am on 27 March 2012, to be followed at 11:15 am on
the same day by a meeting of the creditors of the company. The meetings will be held at
Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London, EIW 1YW

The meetings are called pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose
of recerving an account from the Joint Liquidators explaiming the manner in which the
winding-up of the company has been conducted and to receive any explanation that they
may consider necessary. A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote is entitled to
appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member or
credator.

The following resolutions will be considered at the creditors’ meeting:

1. That the Joint Liquidators’ final report and receipts and payments account be
approved.

2, That the Joint Liquidators receive their release,

Proxies to be used at the meetings must be returned to the offices of UHY Hacker Young
LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London, EIW 1YW no later than 12 noon on
the working day immediately before the meetings

oo A

Miciael Kiely
Joint Liquidator

Date: 24 January 2012

Names of Insolvency Practitioners calling ~ Michael Kiely and Peter Kubik
the meetings:

Address of Insolvency Practitioners: Quadrant House 4 Thomas More Square
London, E1W 1YW

IP Numbers 9617,9220

Contact Name Skevi lacovou

Email Address s iacovou@uhy-uk com

Telephone Number 020 7216 4885




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the chairman of
the meeting {see note
below) if you wish to
provide for altermative
proxy holders in the
crcumstances that your
first chouce 15 unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1sonly to vote as directed

1 & he has no discrehion

Any other resolutions
which the proxy-holder 1s
to propose or vote in
favour of or against should
be set out In numbered
paragraphs in the space
provided below paragraph
1 If mare room 15 required
please use the other side of
thus form

This form musl be stgned

Only to be completed if the
creditor/member has not
signed 1n person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.5

Proxy (Members’ or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)
KG Composites & Mouldings Limited

Name of Creditor/Member *

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1 appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s/member’s * proxy holder at the
meeting of creditors/members to be held on 27 March 2012, or at any adjournment of
that meeting The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as mstructed below (and n
respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstamn
at his/her discretion)

1 That the Jont Liguidators’ final repeort and recerpts and
payments account be and are hereby approved

For/Against*

2 That the Joint Liquidators’ recerve their release and discharge

For/Against*

* Please delete as applicable

Signature

Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other authority
for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will either be a director of the company or the current liquidator.

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




UH

Hacker Young

turnaround & recovery

London office turnaround and recovery chatge out tates et o
Rates effective from 1 November 2011 and historic rates

Grade

Partners
Directors
Manager

Assistant
managers

Senior
Administrators

Administrators

Junior
Administrators

Rate £/ per hour
2011

£315 - £470
£275

£175- £230
£155 - £160

£130 - £165

£90 - £100
£70 - £85

Lategory 2 aisbursements
Effective from 1 November 2011

' N H

AAN G AEIL T TR

R Ts]“’;:"l

R Y R AR |

caE e v e

oot

et e S a0y el

Foles amadr L

Pt L ABu bl o cead s

‘NNt Meeimny roon rost

U ACT {0 W O F L age)

Rate £/ per hour
2010

£350 - £450
£260
£175-£230
£155

£135

£80 - £100
£75

Rate £/ per hour
2009

£230 - £400
£250

£195 - £200
£130 - £155

£130 - £150

£80 - £105
£45 - £50

One off cost of £10 per creditor
One off cost of £3 per debtor

£5 per annum for 10 years (£50)

One off cost of £35

10p per sheet
£65 per hour
45p per mile

VAT will be charged on the above disbursements where apphcable

Time charging policy

Support staff do not charge their time to each case  Support staff

include cashuer, secretanal and administration support

Please be adwvised that the mimmum umit of time recorded 1s 6 minutes

L0







